THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY



Contract Number

19-541 A-2

SAP Number 4400012062

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

Department Contract Representative Telephone Number	William L. Gilbert, Director (909) 580-6150	
Contractor	Santa Rosa Staffing, Inc.	
Contractor Representative	Meg Cilberto	
Telephone Number	(404) 798-3691	
Contract Term	August 6, 2019 through	
	December 1, 2022	
Original Contract Amount	\$10,000,000 Aggregate	
Amendment Amount	\$8,000,000 Aggregate	
Total Contract Amount	\$18,000,000 Aggregate	
Cost Center	9184834200	

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 2

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment") dated May 24, 2022 is made by and between San Bernardino County (County) on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center and Santa Rosa Staffing, Inc. (Contractor) and modifies the terms of the Contract executed between the parties as of August 6, 2019 (Contract) as follows:

- 1. Delete Section D, Term of Contract, in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - D. TERM OF CONTRACT

This Contract is effective as of August 6, 2019 and expires December 1, 2022, but may be terminated earlier in accordance with provisions of this Contract.

- 2. Add Section F.8 to the Contract as follows:
 - F.8 The total amount of payments under this Contract shall not exceed an aggregate maximum of \$18,000,000, divided between several agreements between the County and various vendors for same scope of work as this Contract. This Contract is only one of several agreements to which this aggregate maximum obligation applies. It is, therefore,

understood by Contractor that the payment to Contractor will be only a fraction of this aggregate maximum in accordance with any applicable Statement of Work.

- 3. All references to "County of San Bernardino" in the Contract shall be amended to read as "San Bernardino County."
- 4. Full Force and Effect. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. **Capitalized Terms.** Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning given to it in the Contract or the Addendum, as applicable.
- 6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 3

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SANTA ROSA STAFFING, INC. (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) MAY 24 2022 Dated: Name Jerold Howell SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract) DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Lynna Moneth Central Country Safe Bennardino Country Title CEO (Print or Type) Dated: 4/21/22 750 Old Hickory Blvd, Suite 1-286 Address Brentwood, TN 37027

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY		/ // nd k
Approved as to Logal Form	Reviewed for Contract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved by penaltinent
	>	Mis-/Willed
Charles Phan, Deputy County Counsel		William L Gilbert, Director
Date4/28/22	Date	(pate 0/ 5/17/22